Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Sonya Gillissen <sgillissen90@gmail.com>
Sent: Friday, 26 May 2023 19:02
To: Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele; Rector Kganedi; JSekele@justice.gov.za; Sandra Botes;

rolls@jaa.co.za; Sonja Gillissen; rmabina@judiciary.org.za; Nmohale@judiciary.org.za;
mmohlala@judiciary.org.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za;
manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1
@law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; northgautengadv@gmail.com; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne
Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; lee-
handra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za; ismalberger@gminc.co.za;
tshego@mbmlaw.co.za; simone@dmrlaw.co.za; mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za

Subject: Family Court before Leso AJ - 29 May- 2 June 2023
Attachments: Leso AJ - Family Court Directive.docx; UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS 29 MAY 2023 - Leso Al.rtf
Good day,

Attached the Directive for Family Court proceedings and roll before Leso AJ for 29 May - 2 June 2023.

Regards
Sonya Gillissen
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OFFICE OF THE CHIEF JUSTICY
REEPFURLIC OF SOUTH AFRICA

THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE COLLIS J
HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA
HIGH COURT BUILDING, 5" FLOOR, CHAMBERS 5.10
C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002
PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001
TEL: +27 12 492 6770

26t May 2023
TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

EAMILY COURT DIRECTIVE BEFORE JUDGE LESO
29 MAY — 2 JUNE2023

1. Kindly take note matters will be heard in open court 6G.

2. Parties should ensure that all documents including draft orders and

practice notes are filed on Caselines by no later than Eriday 26 May

2023 close of business. Practice notes should set out, amongst others,
legal practitioners’ contact details (names, email addresses and contact

numbers).

3. Draft orders must be in both word and pdf and should contain the courts’
disclaimer, Judge’s name (i.e. Leso AJ), manner of hearing and date of
hearing. Hard copies of Draft orders should also be handed up in open

court.



Any settlement agreements where minor children are involved must
already have been endorsed by the Family Advocate, and must be marked

“Annexure” A”.

Parties should ensure compliance with relevant directive pertaining to

family court matters.

Take note that uploading of documents on Caselines outside of the
stipulated times and without permission from the court will result in the
matter being struck off the roll and costs de bonis propriis may be ordered

against the errant practitioner.

Divorces will be heard on Monday except Divorces that are set down for

a different date. Those Divorces will then be heard on the set down date.

Matters will be dealt with on paper and the Plaintiff need not be present in

court.

LESO AJ



IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA
(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES
BEFORE LESO AJ - 29 MAY 2023 — 02 JUNE 2023

Monday, 29 May 2023

2. M VENTER VS J P VENTER 011944/23
4. GKMOLOTO VS KL MAGABANE 057302/22
6. EJCILLIERS VS A A CILLIERS 032666/22
8. KLHARILAL VS C M HARILAL 008494/22
10. A GROBLER VS N M GROBLER 048823/22
14. K SITHOLE VS K SITHOLE 24596/22
16. T T MTOBI VS N L MTOBI 16305/22
18. H KAMUDYARIWA VS PV SITHOLE B1664/23
20. J P LABUSCHAGNE VS S LABUSCHAGNE 70269/19

24. N A MAHLATIJI VS M P MALATII 037424/22



26.

28.

30.

32.

22.

36.

38.

44,

54,

Tuesday, 30 May 2023

J DU PLESSIS

C SWANEPOEL

V HLONGWA

B J BESTER

R DU PLESSIS

C AKOEN

P S NGWENYA

C B BELLARS

J MAILA

Removed by Notice.

12.

34,

P L E KEMP

RJ MOSWEU

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

VS

S OLIVIER

N SWANEPOEL

P HLONGWA

L BESTER

A B DU PESSIS

A PJKOEN

G E M NGWENYA

J-M BELLARS

M P MAILA

E KEMP

MJ MOSWEU

030576/22

052919/22

013963/23

B130/23

14006/20

52342/19

26262/22

21947/20

023345/23

B1206/23

19879/22



40. S BRUWER VS E P BRUWER 15104/22

Wednesday, 31 May 2023

42. C VAN ZyL VS S F VAN ZYL 88031/19
46. R VERMAAK VS C VERMAAK 34062/21
48. M CHETTY VS P LINGHAM 64385/20
Thursday 1 June 2023

50. R FERREIRA VS S R FERREIRA 021545/22
52. G A MAGAGULA VS J L MAGAGULA 42839/21

BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE

MATTERS WERE NOT DISPLAYING DOCUMENTS ON CASELINES

56. P A MOGOTSI VS M MOGOTSI 062042/22

58. EX PARTE: E MEYER 049210/22
No file on case lines.

60. E PRENZLER VS G SCHOEMAN 045369/22

62.M BRIEL VS L C DU RANDT 047116/22

No file on case lines.
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