Yvonne Badenhorst

From: Sonya Gillissen <sgillissen90@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, 26 May 2023 19:02

To: Sandton@pabasa.co.za; Thandeka Malele; Rector Kganedi; JSekele@justice.gov.za; Sandra Botes;

rolls@jaa.co.za; Sonja Gillissen; rmabina@judiciary.org.za; Nmohale@judiciary.org.za;

mmohlala@judiciary.org.za; admin@csadvocates.co.za; nccadmin@law.co.za; sue@lawcircle.co.za; manager@advchambers.co.za; manager@clubadvocates.co.za; manager@gkchambers.co.za; hes1 @law.co.za; info@churchsquarebar.co.za; northgautengadv@gmail.com; Etienne Cilliers; Yvonne Badenhorst; donn@debattorneys.co.za; naledi@tlouattorneys.co.za; nadia@deswardt.co.za; leehandra@glossators.co.za; carin@rainc.co.za; boipelo@bilinc.co.za; ismalberger@gminc.co.za;

tsheqo@mbmlaw.co.za; simone@dmrlaw.co.za; mpho@mkumbeniinc.co.za

Subject: Family Court before Leso AJ - 29 May- 2 June 2023

Attachments: Leso AJ - Family Court Directive.docx; UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS 29 MAY 2023 - Leso AJ.rtf

Good day,

Attached the Directive for Family Court proceedings and roll before Leso AJ for 29 May - 2 June 2023.

Regards Sonya Gillissen



THE HONOURABLE MADAM JUSTICE COLLIS J HIGH COURT GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA HIGH COURT BUILDING, 5th FLOOR, CHAMBERS 5.10

C/O PAUL KRUGER AND MADIBA STREETS, PRETORIA, 0002 PRIVATE BAG X67, PRETORIA, 0001 TEL: +27 12 492 6770

IEL: +2/ 12 492 6//0

26th May 2023

TO: ALL LEGAL PRACTITIONERS

FAMILY COURT DIRECTIVE BEFORE JUDGE LESO 29 MAY – 2 JUNE 2023

- 1. Kindly take note matters will be heard in **open court 6G**.
- Parties should ensure that all documents including draft orders and practice notes are filed on Caselines by no later than <u>Friday 26 May</u> <u>2023</u> close of business. Practice notes should set out, amongst others, legal practitioners' contact details (names, email addresses and contact numbers).
- Draft orders must be in both word and pdf and should contain the courts'
 disclaimer, Judge's name (i.e. Leso AJ), manner of hearing and date of
 hearing. Hard copies of Draft orders should also be handed up in open
 court.

4. Any settlement agreements where minor children are involved must already have been endorsed by the Family Advocate, and must be marked

"Annexure" A".

5. Parties should ensure compliance with relevant directive pertaining to

family court matters.

6. Take note that uploading of documents on Caselines outside of the

stipulated times and without permission from the court will result in the

matter being struck off the roll and costs de bonis propriis may be ordered

against the errant practitioner.

7. Divorces will be heard on Monday except Divorces that are set down for

a different date. Those Divorces will then be heard on the set down date.

8. Matters will be dealt with on paper and the Plaintiff need not be present in

court.

LESO AJ

IN THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

(GAUTENG DIVISION PRETORIA)

<u>UNOPPOSED FAMILY MATTERS UPLOADED ON CASELINES</u> <u>BEFORE LESO AJ - 29 MAY 2023 – 02 JUNE 2023</u>

Monday, 29 May 2023

2. M VENTER	VS	J P VENTER	011944/23
4. G K MOLOTO	VS	K L MAGABANE	057302/22
6. E J CILLIERS	VS	A A CILLIERS	032666/22
8. K L HARILAL	VS	C M HARILAL	008494/22
10. A GROBLER	VS	N M GROBLER	048823/22
14. K SITHOLE	VS	K SITHOLE	24596/22
16. T T MTOBI	VS	N L MTOBI	16305/22
18. H KAMUDYARIWA	VS	P V SITHOLE	B1664/23
20. J P LABUSCHAGNE	VS	S LABUSCHAGNE	70269/19
24. N A MAHLATJI	VS	M P MALATJI	037424/22

26. J DU PLESSIS	VS	S OLIVIER	030576/22
28. C SWANEPOEL	VS	N SWANEPOEL	052919/22
30. V HLONGWA	VS	P HLONGWA	013963/23
32. B J BESTER	VS	L BESTER	B130/23
22. R DU PLESSIS	VS	A B DU PESSIS	14006/20
36. C A KOEN	VS	A P J KOEN	52342/19
38. P S NGWENYA	VS	G E M NGWENYA	26262/22
44. C B BELLARS	VS	J-M BELLARS	21947/20
54. J MAILA Removed by Notice.	VS	M P MAILA	023345/23
Tuesday, 30 May 2023			
12. P L E KEMP	VS	Е КЕМР	B1206/23
34. RJ MOSWEU	VS	MJ MOSWEU	19879/22

40. S BRUWER	VS	E P BRUWER	15104/22		
Wednesday, 31 May 2023					
42. C VAN ZYL	VS	S F VAN ZYL	88031/19		
46. R VERMAAK	VS	C VERMAAK	34062/21		
48. M CHETTY	VS	P LINGHAM	64385/20		
Thursday 1 June 2023					
50. R FERREIRA	VS	S R FERREIRA	021545/22		
52. G A MAGAGULA	VS	J L MAGAGULA	42839/21		
BY THE TIME THIS ROLL WAS FINALISED THE UNDERMENTIONED COURT ONLINE					
MATTERS WERE NOT DISP	LAYING DO	CUMENTS ON CASELINE	<u>S</u>		
56. P A MOGOTSI	VS	M MOGOTSI	062042/22		
58. EX PARTE: E MEYER			049210/22		
No file on case lines.					
60. E PRENZLER	VS	G SCHOEMAN	045369/22		
62.M BRIEL	VS	L C DU RANDT	047116/22		
No file on case lines.					